

return
to EHN

File Copy

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1967

No. 689

JOSEPH CARROLL, RICHARD NORTON, J. B. STONER, CHARLES
LYNCH, ROBERT LYONS, WILLIAM BRAILSFORD, and the
NATIONAL STATES RIGHTS PARTY,
Petitioners,

—v.—

THE PRESIDENT AND COMMISSIONERS OF PRINCESS ANNE,
COUNTY, COMMISSIONERS OF SOMERSET COUNTY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MARYLAND

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MELVIN L. WULF
ELEANOR HOLMES NORTON
156 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y. 10010

WILLIAM H. ZINMAN
500 Equitable Building
Baltimore 2, Maryland

LEON FRIEDMAN
70 West 40th Street
New York, N. Y. 10018

Attorneys for Petitioners

INDEX

	PAGE
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Questions Presented	3
Statement of Case	3
Summary of Argument	8
ARGUMENT:	
I. The temporary and interlocutory injunctions barring petitioners' participation in public meetings were prior restraints on speech in violation of the First Amendment	10
II. The injunctions were unconstitutional intrusions on free speech because no clear and present danger existed	20
A. This case is controlled by prior decisions of this Court which forbid interference with provocative political speech	20
B. Petitioners' speech was not subject to curtailment under decisions of this Court which exclude a narrow class of action words from constitutional protection	24
III. This case is not moot	33
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Amalgamated Food Employers Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc., 36 U. S. L. Week 4385 (May 20, 1968)	14
Atherton Mills v. Johnston, 259 U. S. 13 (1922)	10, 36
Bantam Books v. Sullivan, 372 U. S. 58 (1963)	12, 33, 35, 39
Barr v. City of Columbia, 378 U. S. 146 (1964)	34
Beauharnais v. Illinois, 243 U. S. 250 (1952)	24, 28, 29, 30, 32
Brown v. Louisiana, 383 U. S. 131 (1966)	19, 24
Brownlow v. Schwartz, 261 U. S. 216 (1923)	35
Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U. S. 495 (1953)	32, 35
Motor Coach Employers v. Missouri, 374 U. S. 74 (1963)	36
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U. S. 296 (1939)	8, 12, 19, 26, 27
Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U. S. 568 (1942)	9, 24, 25, 26, 27
Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U. S. 1 (1958)	24
Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U. S. 536 (1965)	9, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
DeJonge v. Oregon, 299 U. S. 353 (1937)	13, 19
Edwards v. South Carolina, 372 U. S. 229 (1963)	9, 19, 21, 22, 24
Feiner v. New York, 340 U. S. 315 (1950)	16, 17
Fields v. Fairfield, 375 U. S. 248 (1963)	19
Fowler v. Rhode Island, 345 U. S. 647 (1953)	20
Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U. S. 51 (1965)	18, 37, 38

Garner v. Louisiana, 368 U. S. 157 (1961)	19, 24, 25
Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U. S. 64 (1964)	9, 28, 29, 30
Grosjean v. American Press Co., 297 U. S. 233 (1936) ..	11
Hague v. C. I. O., 307 U. S. 496 (1939)	8, 13
Jamison v. Texas, 318 U. S. 413 (1943)	20
Kunz v. New York, 340 U. S. 290 (1950)	8, 12, 13, 20
Lovell v. Griffin, 303 U. S. 444 (1938)	11, 12, 20
Marcus v. Property Search Warrant, 367 U. S. 717 (1961)	38
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U. S. 501 (1946)	19
Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmoor, 312 U. S. 287 (1941)	14, 15
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers, 377 U. S. 288 (1964)	34
Near v. Minnesota, 283 U. S. 697 (1931)	8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, 23, 33, 38
New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U. S. 254 (1964)	9, 29, 30, 32
New Yorker Staats-Zeitung v. Nolan, 89 N. J. Eq. 387, 105 Atl. 72	23
Niemotko v. Maryland, 340 U. S. 268 (1951)	12, 20
Norton v. Ensor, 269 F. Supp. 533 (1967)	13
Oil Workers Union v. Missouri, 361 U. S. 363 (1960) ..	10, 35, 36
Porter v. Lee, 328 U. S. 246 (1946)	37

PAGE

Rockwell v. Morris, 211 N. Y. S. 2d 25, app. disp'd, 215 N. Y. S. 2d 502, cert. den. 368 U. S. 913 (1961) ..16, 17, 19	
Schenck v. United States, 249 U. S. 47 (1919)	23
Schneider v. Irvington, 308 U. S. 147 (1939)	12, 20
Security Mutual Life Co. v. Prewitt, 200 U. S. 446 (1960)	36
Sellers v. Johnson, 163 F. 2d 877 (8th Cir. 1947), cert. denied 332 U. S. 851 (1948)	14
Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Commission, 219 U. S. 433 (1911)	37
Staub v. Baxley, 355 U. S. 313 (1958)	12
Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U. S. 1 (1949)	9, 21, 24, 26
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U. S. 516 (1945)	8, 15, 17-18, 20, 34
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U. S. 88 (1940)	18, 19
Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U. S. 374 (1967)	9, 32
United States v. Alaska S.S. Co., 253 U. S. 113 (1920)	10, 35
United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association, 166 U. S. 290 (1897)	37
Walker v. City of Birmingham, 388 U. S. 307 (1967)	9, 33, 34
Wright v. Georgia, 373 U. S. 284 (1963)	34-35

PAGE

United States Constitution:

First Amendment2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 20, 21,
22, 23, 33, 34, 38

Fourteenth Amendment 2, 3

Miscellaneous:

Blackstone, Commentaries, v. 4, 151	12
Cahn, The Predicament of Democratic Man, 135 (1961) ..	28
Chafee, Free Speech in the United States, 9 (1941)	11, 25
Chafee, Government and Mass Communications, 116 ..	28, 31
Clark, "The Problem of Group Defamation," 13 Cleve- Mar. L. Rev. 1 (1964)	28, 32
Diamond, Federal Jurisdiction to Decide Moot Cases, 94 U. of Pa. L. Rev. 125 (1946)	36
Emerson, "The Doctrine of Prior Restraint," 20 Law and Contemporary Problems, 648 (1955)	17, 25
Emerson, <i>Toward a General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 72 Yale L. J. 877 (1963)	16, 28, 29
Feinberg, "Can Anti-Semitism Be Outlawed," 6 Con- temp. Jewish Record 619 (1943)	31
Franklin, "The Origins and Constitutionality of Lim- itations on Truth as a Defense in Tort Law," 16 Stanford L. Rev. 789 (1964)	30
Kalven, The Negro and the First Amendment, 49	25, 28
Konvitz, Fundamental Liberties of a Free People, 150 (1957)	28, 32

	PAGE
Note, "Verbal Acts and Ideas—The Common Sense of Free Speech," 16 U. Chi. L. Rev. 328 (1949)	27
Reisman, "Democracy and Defamation: Control of Group Libel," 42 Col. L. Rev. 727 (1942)	28, 29
Report of The National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders, Chap. 12, <i>Control of Disorder</i> (1968)	16
Shapiro, Freedom of Speech: The Supreme Court and Judicial Review, 152 (1966)	11
Story on the Constitution, ¶1882, v. 2	11, 12
